of Souza et al. (2019), who found a payback period of 5.24 years for hydroponic leaf

vegetable farming in Brazil, and Quagrainie et al. (2018), who found a payback period of

3.13 years for vegetable cultivation in the American Midwest.

4.3.  Sensitivity analysis

One-way sensitivity analysis of NPV was used based on the fluctuation of input

variables, including gross revenue, total operating cost (excluding depreciation and

interest rate), and interest. Similar to Souza et al. (2019), this study applies a discount rate

that does not include inflation on a fixed cash flow to avoid changes in risk due to inflation

in the future. The interest rate changes on a 10% base rate. NPV ranges as (8.0%, 8.5%,

9.0%, 9.5%, 10%, 10.5%, 11%, 11.5%, and 12%). The NPV is calculated based on the

input variable (-20%, -15%, -10%, -5%, 0%, +5%, +10%, +15%, and +20%). The results

of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 4.

DALAT UNIVERSITY JOURNAL OF SCIENCE [ECONOMICS AND MANAGEMENT]

152

Table 4. One-way sensitivity analysis for NPV upon input changes

Magnitude
Traditional Hydroponics Aeroponics

Revenue Total cost  Interest Revenue Total cost  Interest Revenue Total cost  Interest

-20%  21,142   22,841   25,243   57,423   131,689   123,016   111,387   214,520   206,201

-15%  21,467   22,741   24,506   70,411   126,110   119,428   129,909   207,258   200,750

-10%  21,792   22,641   23,794   83,399   120,532   115,963   148,431   199,997   195,483

-5%  22,117   22,542   23,107   96,388   114,954   112,613   166,952   192,736   190,394

0%  22,442   22,442   22,442   109,376   109,376   109,376   185,474   185,474   185,474

5%  22,767   22,342   21,799   122,364   103,798   106,245   203,996   178,213   180,717

10%  23,092   22,242   21,177   135,353   98,220   103,217   222,518   170,951   176,116

15%  23,417   22,142   20,575   148,341   92,641   100,288   241,040   163,690   171,664

20%  23,742   22,043   19,993   161,329   87,063   97,453   259,562  156,429   167,356

Notes: Interest: Data were presented with absolute value for one aeroponic farm;

Exchange rate used was 23,355 VND/USD from Agribank in May 2019.

Unit: $1,000/1,000 m2/year.

Source: Authors’ calculation (2019).

Table 4 demonstrates the NPV variability of different soil-based and soilless

models. NPV fluctuates according to the diminishing effects of interest rates, net sales,

and total costs. In a traditional farming system, the magnitude of the impact is $5,250

(interest rate), $2,600 (net revenue), and $798 (total cost). In contrast, in hydroponics, the

decreasing order of effect on NPV is $103,906 (revenue), $44,626 (total cost), and